associated interest and fees owed to the City for accounts associated with the Premises as 
determined by the Denton County Tax Office as of the Effective Date. 

“Remediation Grant” has the meaning set forth in paragraph III.E of this Agreement. 

“Eligible Job” means a Job which is paid an Annual Salary of at least Sixty-Five Thousand Dollars 
($65,000) per year and includes a standard employee benefits package. 

“Grantee” has the meaning provided in the preamble of this Agreement. 

“Improvements” means the real property improvements erected or affixed to the Premises by the 
Grantee, including the approximately 51,000 square foot development of the current facility on the

[...]

Job Grant previously paid by the City that are attributable to Eligible Jobs that become vacant 
during the Term of this Agreement and remain vacant for more than one (1) Coverage Period. 

D. The City agrees to provide the Grantee a Sales Tax Grant equal to fifty percent
(50%) of the Sales and Use Taxes, up to a maximum of One Hundred Ninety-Nine Thousand Six 
Hundred Eighty-Eight dollars ($199,688), paid by Grantee and actually received by the City on 
taxable purchases for items utilized in or incorporated into the construction, development, and 
furnishing of the Improvements, such items which include, but are not limited to, construction 
materials, furniture, fixtures, equipment, and operational supplies and equipment (collectively, the

[...]

and included in the Sales Tax Grant calculations. 

E. The City agrees to provide the Grantee a Remediation Grant equal to the lesser of
one hundred percent (100%) of the Business Personal Property portion of the Past-Due Taxes that 
is paid to the City or Three Hundred Ninety-Five Thousand dollars ($395,000). The Remediation 
Grant may be requested by Grantee during the term of this Agreement by submitting a written 
request that includes proof of Grantee’s successful acquisition of the Premises, relevant receipts 
of payment from the Denton County Tax Office proving payment of the Past-Due Taxes, relevant

[...]

determined by the Denton County Appraisal District (DCAD). The City may, in its sole discretion, 
grant an extension of up to 180 days for the making of the Improvements. 

G. The total amount of the Job Grant, Sales Tax Grant, and Remediation Grant shall
not exceed Eight Hundred Ninety-Four Thousand Six Hundred Eighty-Eight Dollars ($894,688). 

H. Payment of any portion of the Job Grant, Sales Tax Grant, or Remediation Grant is
subject to annual appropriation by the City Council in the annual budget, and the City’s obligations 

under this Agreement shall not constitute a general obligation of the City or indebtedness under